

No. 09-215

---

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S BODIES;

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

Team No. 12 \_\_\_\_\_

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PETITIONER’S MASCOT IS NOT PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, BECAUSE IT IS “OBSCENE” AND PETITIONER CREATED A SIGNIFICANT DANGER OF OFFENDING UNWILLING VIEWERS..... 4

        A. Petitioner’s mascot is obscene and unprotected by the first amendment, because it portrays nudity in a patently offensive way that appeals to the prurient interest and lacks serious redeeming value. .... 5

            1. The average person, applying Tulania’s contemporary community standards, would find that Petitioner’s mascot appeals to prurient interest..... 5

            2. Petitioner’s Mascot depicts sexual conduct, as specifically defined by Tulania state law, in a patently offensive way and is, therefore, obscene. .... 8

            3. Petitioner’s Mascot is obscene because the Mascot, taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value..... 10

        B. Even if Petitioner’s mascot is not “obscene”, petitioner should still be enjoined from using the mascot because the mode of dissemination made it impractical for the unwilling viewer to avoid exposure..... 11

    II.   THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY FOUND PETITIONER NEGLIGENT FOR FAILING TO ENSURE THAT YULMAN STADIUM WAS REASONABLY SAFE. .... 13

        A. Petitioner is liable for Ben Wyatt’s career-ending knee injury because Petitioner did not repair the missing patch of turf. .... 14

        B. Even if Petitioner had warned Ben Wyatt about the missing patch of turf, Petitioner would still be responsible for Mr. Wyatt’s injury. .... 18

        C. Petitioner cannot escape liability by asserting an assumption of the risk defense because Mr. Wyatt did not assume the risk of playing on a football field with a missing patch of turf. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

## **QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

- I. Whether professional sports teams are protected by their First Amendment rights to display an obscene mascot?
- II. Whether an opposing team can be found negligent for a player's injuries during a game that resulted from an imperfection in the stadium?

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Hedstrom Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Mid Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 499 A.2d 464 (Me. 1985) .....	15, 16
<i>Bennett v. Hidden Valley Golf &amp; Ski, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Bush v. St. Louis Reg'l Convention &amp; Sports Complex Auth.</i> , No. 4:16CV250JCH, 2016 WL 3125869 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carman v. Wieland</i> , 406 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942). .....	4
<i>Clifford v. Wharton Bus. Grp.</i> , 817 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	11
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685, 689 (2011) .....	15
<i>Eddy v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 433 N.Y.S.2d 923 (N.Y. 1980).....	18, 19
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	12, 13
<i>Fowler v. Ill. Sports Facilities Auth.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	5, 11
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966) .....	10, 11
<i>Green v. Ariz. Cardinals Football Club LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Griffith v. Dominic</i> , 254 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	6, 8
<i>Hoover v. Byrd</i> , 801 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972). .....	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002) .....	14
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	12
<i>Libby v. Perry</i> , 311 A.2d 527 (Me. 1973).....	16
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Steeplechase Amusement Co.</i> , 250 N.Y. 479 (N.Y. 1929) .....	19

<i>Perkins v. Byrnes</i> , 364 Mo. 849 (Mo. 1954).....	14, 19
<i>Rosen v. LTV Recreational Dev.</i> , 569 F.2d 1117 (10th Cir. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 484 (1957).....	4, 6
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	12
<i>Sheppard by Wilson v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App.1995).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Dewitt &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States. v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971) .....	4, 5, 11

## SECONDARY SOURCES

Joel Currier, <i>The Rams Are Long Gone, but St. Louis Could Still be on the Hook for Player's 2015 Injury</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch (June 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/the-rams-are-long-gone-but-st-louis-could-still/article_151f2e69-4e27-531f-bd19-df1a8f8c7641.html">https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/the-rams-are-long-gone-but-st-louis-could-still/article_151f2e69-4e27-531f-bd19-df1a8f8c7641.html</a> .....	17
Kristi Schoepfer-Bochicchio, <i>Premises Liability, Negligence Cost Rams \$12.5M</i> , Athletic Business (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://www.athleticbusiness.com/civil-actions/premises-liability-negligence-cost-rams-12-5m.html">https://www.athleticbusiness.com/civil-actions/premises-liability-negligence-cost-rams-12-5m.html</a> .....	17
